PAPUA.



No. 2 of 1928.

AN ORDINANCE

To Amend the "Gaming Ordinance, 1912."

J. H. P. MURRAY.

[L.S.]

7th June, 1928.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant-Governor of the Territory of Papua with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as the Gaming Short title and Ordinance, 1928.
- (2) The Gaming Ordinance, 1912, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Gaming Ordinance*, 1912-1928.
- 2. Section One of the Principal Ordinance is amended Amendment by omitting the word "Prosecutions" after the words "PART IV" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "PERMIT FOR LOTTERY."

Amendment of the heading to Part IV.

- 3. The heading to Part IV of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting therefrom the word "Prosecutions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Permit for Lottery."
- 4. Section Twenty of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following section is inserted in lieu thereof:—

Permit for lottery.

- "20. The provisions of this Ordinance shall not apply to any lottery for which a permit has been given by the Government Secretary."
- Passed in Council this seventh day of June, in the year of Our Lord One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.